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Shri 8. M. Banerjee: What 18 hap-
pening in Delhi

Shri Jagjivan Ram: I am comng
to that 1 see no reason why the
State Governments cannot make
arrangements that, by and large, sugar
18 sold at the price at which 1t 1s to
be sold and people receive that, even
though a reduced quantum
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Shn Jagnvan Ram In Delh: there
1s complete rationing and people are
getting 1t

Shri Kanwar Lal Gupta: He should
reply properly to the questions asked

Shra Biswanath Roy In view of
the fact that the acreage under suga:
cane cultivation has decreased comsi
derably and consequently the pro-
duction of sugar m the next season
would be much less how 1s the gov-
ernment going to meet the internal
demand of sugar?

Shr: Annasahib Shinde* Measures
for encouraging increased cultivation
of cane, to enable factories to have
adequate availability of cane al] these
matters are under consideration

Shri V, Krishnamoorthi Neither
de control of suga: nor abnormal rise
n the cane price will solve the prob
lem, because 1t wall be at the cost of
the consumer at last Even now the
State Governments are 1ssuing licences
for the opening of khandsar: mills
The Sugar Mills Association 1s stres
sing that licences for khandsar1 mills
should not be given If a ban 1s put
on the giving of licences for new
khandsar: factories and also on send-
ing cane to khandsar mills, the prob-
lem can be solved Wall the Govern
ment consider the putting of this ban
temporarily in order to solve this
problem?

Oral Anrwers 14354

Shri Annasahib Shinde: I wish the
problem were so simple as the hon
Member 18 mentioning But may I
submit for his kind consideration that
our general policy has been, as far
as the factory areas are concerned
from which the factories are fed, that
State Governments should not allow
the putting of khandsar: plants

Shr; Gadihingana Gowd In wview
of the shortage of sugar in the coun-
try has the Government any proposal
to encourage co-operative marketing
societies to instal khandsarn sugar
factories 1n areas not covered by sugar
factories which only cost Rs 33}
lakhs”

Shri Annasahib Shinde The State
Governments can encourage that acti-
wity
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Shri Annasahib Shinde I am aware
that there has been some difficulty
experienced by the existing licensed
sugar factories in regard to their long-
term plans The Government 1s also
seized of the problem and in the near
future we expect that this problem
will be looked into symapthetically

Food Production

+
*1355 Shri R Barua:
Shri D N Patodia

Will the Minister of Food and Agri-
cujture be pleased to state

(a) whether the per capita availa-
bility of foodgrains now is more than
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what 1t was in 1850-51, when there
was no shortage of food in the coun-
try;

(b) 1if 8o, the reasons for the acute
food shortage felt now-a-days;

(¢) the extent and quantum of
damage caused to foodgrains during
storage and transportation in the
course of last 10 years and how 1t com-
pares with such loss in other leading
countries 1n the world, and

(d) the steps to be taken to reduce
this damage 1n future?

The Minister of State in the Minis-
try of Food, Agriculture, Community
Development and Cooperation (Shri
Annasahtb Shinde) (a) The per
capita availability 1s now moie than
what 1t was 1n 1950-51 1t 15, how-
ever, not a fact that there was no
shortage of food in the country in
1850-51 In calendar year 1951 (India
hagq to import more than 4 7 million
tonnes of foodgrains

(b) Food shortage ;s felt not onlv
due to changes in per capitg availa-
bility but also due to other factors
such as increase in per capita income
inflationary pressures operating on the
economy, the suddenness of the drop
in production, etc

(c) As most of the stocks in the
country are still handled on private
account 1t 1s not possible to give any
precise figure indicating the extent
and quantum of damage caused to
foodgrains during storage and trans-
portation

(d) So far as Government grains are
concerned, regular disinfestation treat-
ment, various hird scaring devices,
pre-monsoon checks, provision of
dunnage, security measures at the
time of loading and unloading, pro-
vision of escorts, etc, are being taken
to minimize damage More and more
facihities of scientific storage of food-
grains are also being provided to pro-
ducers and traders

Shri R, Barua: During the last ten
years an impression has gone round
that the Food Ministry was more
interested 1n procuring food from out-
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side than actually intehsifying the
production potential with the result
that we are 1n a mess today, 13 the
Government taking any fittn measure
to improve iurngation and to supply
impioved seeds during the next two
years so that production cah be doubl-
ed at least on these two accounts
alone?

Shr1 Annasahib Shinde: It was
explained by the Minister of Food and
Agriculture when he replhied to the
debate on the Demands of the Minis-
try but may I say for the informa-
tion of the hon Member that the
last two years were very difficult
years n the history of our country
and we had no other option but to im-
port large quantities of food from out-
side, at the same trme, the last two
years have been very important years
from the pont of view of impetus to
agricultural development programmes,
for instance, popularisation of new
seeds, new hybrids and new varieties
of wheat These have been the deve-
lopments during the last two years and
as a result we are getting some
results .

Shri R. Barua: Much of the damage
1c due to bad storage Will the Gov-
ernment take any measure So that
the private parties can be encouraged
to come 1n a big way to provide
scientific storage facihties, also, the
advice of the Finance Mimstry may
also be taken so that black money can
be extracted and diverted to the cons-
truction of these facilities?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: I cannot
say anything about black money

The Minister of Food and Agricul-
ture (Shri Jagfivan Ram)* The hon.
Member can induce them

Shri Annasahib Shinde: The hon
Member can induce them, as the hon.
Minister says

About the first part which refers to
the storage capacity, that is a very
important aspect of the problem
entirely agree with the hon Member.
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Thet is why we have now about 4
million tonnes of storage capacity in
the cooperative sector, the Warehous-
ing Corporation and the godowns
which come under the Central sector
But still some expansion 18 needed

Shri D, N. Patodia: I am not satis-
fied with the answer given by the
hon Mimster I refer to this Pocket
Book of Economic Information of
1966, INDIA, published by the Mims-
try of Finance According to this, the
total production of foodgrains in the
country 1n 1950 was 50 miliion tonnes
and, according to the hon Mimuster,
a quantity of 4 mlhon tonnes was
imported Even taking into account
the impoited quantity of foodgrains,
the per capita avai'abihity would work
out 1n the neighbourhood of 415 grams
per day and this year, even with a
production of 76 million tonnes, it
would work out to about 450 grams
per day Therefore—1t 1s a myth—
we do not understand how in spite
of the availability being more, the
per capita being more, 1t 1s estimated
that because of food shortage we
require to iymport 10 million tonnes
Would the hon Minister explain as to
whether these statistics are correct o:
that they are most unrehable, 1f they
are correct how this difference n
the satistics can be explained

Shri Annasahib Sinde: As far as
my #figures are cdncerned which I
consider to be authontative, the popu-
lation 1n 1950-51 was 360 milhon while
the production was 54 9 million tonnes
and the per capita availabihity of food
was 139 ozs per day In 1963-64, 1t
was 158 ozs and in 1964-65, 1t was
168 ozs But as a result of certain
drop in production during the last
two years, the availability has gone
down and, according to my figures, it
18 144 ozs

8hri D. N, Patodia: Would you
kindly compare the figures and let
me know where the truth lies?
ot wrH o W § o ¥
(W) wer §F S A4 qwEE W oww
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Shri Annasahib Shinde: We will
havy to find 1t out We shall refer
1t tQ the State Government and we
will find out from other sources also

8hri Jagannath Rzo Joshl: We want
to know the extent of damage It 1s
not y gmall guantity He must be pre-
paregd with the answer For every«
thing, he cannot ask for notice

N o geeherr  omew : wE s A
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Shyj Annasalub Shinde: As far as
the procurement prices are concerned,
they are determined in different States
m Cpopsultation with the State Gov-
€IMhents Naturally, there 1is some
difference on the basis of whether a
particylar State is deficit or surplus

Shyi S. Kundu: In answer to the
queSyon that the per ru ita avail~
abilityy of food has gone up, the
Minigter has mixed up both the im-
porteq quantity and the indigenous
prodyction 1n the country, I would
like {5 know whether the hon Minis-
ter has got any statistics to show how
much per capita availability of food
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Das gone up on the basis of the indi-
genous production in the country and
not on the basis of imports

Shri Anngsahib Shinde. The per
capita  guarability 15 calculated,
usually, on the basis of net produc-
tion plus net imports minus change
in Government stocks, Net produc-
tion is always taken as 75 per cent
of the gross produce making an allow-
ance of 12} per cent for seed require-
ments and wastage I have given the
figures on that basis

Shrimat:1 Lakshmikanthamma: May
I know whether 1t 1s a fact that the
non-implementation of land reforms
15 also one of the reasons for not being
able to utilise the land to the maxi-
mum extent and, if so, whether the
Central Government will direct the
State Governments to speed up the
mmplementation of land refoims?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: The Minis-
ter of Food and Agriculture in his
reply to the debate, has mentioned
this and we agree with the hon
Member

Shri Hem Barua: May I know the
cotal deficit in foodgrains in the coun
trv at present, as also whether 1t 1s
a fact that the United States of
America, which 1s the major supplier
cf food to this country, has informed
this Government that the United
States are prepared to give upto 50
per cent of the requirements provided
we find matching contributions from
other sources”

Shri Annasahib Shinde: There was
a meeting 1n Paris sometime back of
the countries which want to assist
India and a suggestion was made by
the United States Government that
the Unmited States Government would
be willing to assist the Government
of India 1n regard to food supply, £
matching supplies in terms of ferti-
nisers, food, etc, were forthcoming
from other Governments

Shri Hem Barua: I wanted to know
the deficit in foodgrains also He has
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not replied to that. I also want to
know whether the US Government
has specifically informed our Govern-
ment about it It 1s true that that
was the decision of the Paris meeting

1 want to know whether the decision
has been conveyed to our Govern-
ment or not

Shri Annasahib dhinde: Our re-
presentatives were participants in that
meeting

Shri Hem Barua: What about deficit
1in foodgrains?

Shri G. S, Reddi. How does the
food production in our country com-
pare with the food production in the
neighbouring countries, for instance,
Pakistan and Burma’

Shri Annasahib Shinde: May I say
that our level of productivity 1s higher
than that of many of the countries
1n Asia, though some countries in Asia
have a higher level of productivaty
(Interruptions)

An hon, Member:
and Burma?®

About Pakistan

Shry Annasahib Shinde: I will not
be able 1o give 1t offhand If the hon
Membe: gives me nofice I can give

oft wq formd : & s g g f
fafqy ot & fred w9 awt ¥ W
sqfeg waTT 1 SoRfea wT W &,
quafaer, asfufedt ? @R g &
N Avee §¥ awe w1 Afam A
a1, fomat &3 a9f A €1, .y qd
gy g ST & fey geR
& T @Y HY Agvary I ?

Shri Annasahib Shinde: At the
moment I have got no figures about
the State-wise availability of food
About the other document to which
the hon Member 1s referring .

sfywe fomd : §% qr-ffirer wddfa-
frdt % a1y ¥ qure g% qEr ¥ 1wt



14361 Oral Answers

% G0 W N wrerd ot e
ok 1 7% feg aeg wies D R
& 0 wow ¥ Ay wmar ) e o
awz o Aferar o qebfery wafe-
foudt & wind® o Ay @ wdw ?

@hri Annasahib Shinde: There are
<extain procedures prescribed by the
House and he can give notice under
‘the procedure

oft vy fomd © & &€ 3 Afewr
ey IS aOm Y 6 ey
ey F o <@ § 1 e ag wIw
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Shri Bal Ra; Madhok Will the
Mamster lay on the Table of the
House a comparative study of pro
ductivity of rice wheat, and sugar
cane in different States of the country
with an explanatory note as to why
thys differs so widely i1n the same
eountry with the same kind of soil
and other opportunities available to
the cultivators?

Shri Annasahib Shinde 1f the hon
Membe: draws my attention to any
particular aspect 1 am prepared to
@ve the information The studies
ere available the figures are avail
able

Shri Bal Raj Madhok This 1
something which will be able to guide
us n So many matters

Shri Shivajirao 8, Deshmukh In
the last two years the God of Rain
has been particularly unkind to us
which has forced the Government to
mport focdgrains But how does the
Manister explain this factor that in
the year 1961-62, when there was
record production of foodgrains in the
<ountry, imports also touched the all-
tme record?

Shri Annasahib Shinde. 1084-685 was
mot the year when there were record
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imports
year

Shri Vasndevan Nair: The hon
Muuster has stated that the per capita
availabiity 13 484 oz or something
Like that even after the drought for
two years and fall in production May
I know whether Government realise
that the food crisis 1s the result
mainly of the defects ;n the distrsbu-
tion system and malpractices of pri-
vate trade, and if so, whether they
are prepared to take drastic steps to
rectify the position so that this avail
ability ;s really available to the people
of this country?

Shri Annasahib Shinde Broadly I
agree with the hon Membe; that the
distribution system will have to be
immproved considerably and mainly it
will have to be brought under the

(Interruptions). It was last

public sector That has been our
endeavoui
Mr Speaker Now Short notice

question Shr1 Bhogendra Jha
hon Member 1s absent

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

The

Declaration of Famine by States

*1356 Shri D N Patodla
Shri C C Desai-

Will the Mimste: of Food zad Agri-
culture be pleased to state

(a) whether Government's attention
has been drawn to the reports that
some State Governments have recent-
ly declared their certamn regions as
famine areas

(b) 1s so whether Government
have issued any directive to the State
Governments concerned m this re-
gard and

(c) the impact of such declaration
and the measureg which have heen
taken in this regard subsequently?





